Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways
Committee

Tuesday 25 June 2019 at 2.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Peter Rippon, Dianne Hurst, Jack Clarkson,
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Bob McCann and Peter.Garbutt

Substitute Members

In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications,
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road
safety and traffic management issues.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.

Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and
photography at council meetings.

Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens,
you will be asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.

Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking
to Simon Hughes on 0114 273 4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA
25 JUNE 2019

Order of Business

10.

10a.

10b.

11.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the
press and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 15™ May 2019 and
4" June 2019.

Site Visit
To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with
planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

Proposed Closure of Public Footpath SHE/346 AT Wadsley
Bridge, Sheffield, S6.
Report of the Director of Culture and Environment.

Highways Act 1980 Section 119 Proposed Diversion of Part
of Public Footpath BRA/84 at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin,
Sheffield S6

Report of the Director of Culture and Environment.

Tree Preservation Order No. 430 - Trees in Front Garden at
10 Stumperlowe Hall Road, S10 3QR
Report of the Director of City Growth.

Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
Report of the Director of City Growth

Land Adjacent 1 Sandygate Grange Drive, Sandygate Road,
Sheffield, S10 5NH (Case No. 19/00405/TEL)

Land To The Rear Of 12 Worrall Drive, Sheffield, S35 OAT
(Case No. 19/00167/FUL)

Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
Report of the Director of City Growth

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 30)

(Pages 31 - 56)

(Pages 57 - 58)

(Pages 59 - 70)

(Pages 71 - 84)

(Pages 85 - 90)



12. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 16" July
20109.



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLA
[...]
pensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting held 15 May 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Dianne Hurst,

11

2.1

3.1

Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Alan Law, Zahira Naz,
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Bob McCann and
Peter Garbutt

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR

RESOLVED: That Councillors Jayne Dunn and Peter Rippon be appointed Co-
Chairs for the 2019/20 municipal year.

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

RESOLVED: That a meeting of the Committee be held on Tuesday 4" June 2019
and every three weeks thereafter at 2.00pm, as follows:-

25" June 2019

16" July 2019

6" August 2019

27" August 2019
17" September 2019
8" October 2019
29" October 2019
19" November 2019
10™ December 2019
7" January 2020
28™ January 2020
18" February 2020
10™ March 2020
31° March 2020
21° April 2020

12" May 2020

2" June 2020

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting held 4 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jayne Dunn, Dianne Hurst,

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Alan Law, Zahira Naz,
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Bob McCann, Peter Garbutt and
Vickie Priestley (Substitute Member)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Sangar. Councillor
Vickie Priestley acted as substitute.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs and Bob McCann declared personal interests
as local ward Members in an application for planning permission at Damons
Restaurant, 2 Sevenairs Road, Sheffield, S20 1NZ (Case No. 19/00638/FUL).
Councillors Rosling-Josephs and McCann declared that they had not given an
opinion or declared their positions on the application prior to the meeting and
would therefore take part in the discussion and vote thereon.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23™ April 2019 were
approved as a correct record.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 421: SITE OF NHS HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE, FULWOOD HOUSE, WOOFINDIN ROAD, SHEFFIELD

The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree
Preservation Order No. 421 made on 21 February 2019, in respect of trees at the
Site of NHS Health and Social Care, Fulwood House, Woofindin Road, Sheffield.
The report stated that the trees were considered to be under possible threat
because of future development works. A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation
Orders (TEMPO) assessment was carried out prior to making the Order, which
found the trees suitable for protection. In view of the assessment, it was
considered expedient to make an Order to protect the trees

The Tree Preservation Order, Tree Schedule, site plan and TEMPO’s were
attached to the report now submitted.

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.06.2019

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order
No. 421 made on 21% February 2019, in respect of trees at the Site of NHS Health
and Social Care, Fulwood House, Woofindin Road, Sheffield, be confirmed
unmodified.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 428: 12 WOODVALE ROAD, SHEFFIELD

The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree
Preservation Order No. 428 made on 10" January 2019, in respect of a tree on
land at 12 Woodvale Road, Sheffield, S10 3EX. The report stated that the tree
was under threat because of a Section 211 Notice received from the householder.
A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was
carried out prior to making the Order, which found the tree suitable for protection.
In view of the assessment, it was considered expedient to make an Order to
protect the tree.

An objection to the Tree Preservation Order from the householder was detailed
and the officer’s response to the objections was provided. The Tree Preservation
Order, Tree Schedule, site plan and TEMPO, along with correspondence that had
been received from the householder, were attached to the report now submitted.
A supplementary report circulated at the meeting noted that the response to the
objection had been sent on 18" February 2019.

RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the objection now reported, Tree
Preservation Order No. 428, made on 10" January 2019, in respect of a tree on
land at 12 Woodvale Road, Sheffield, S10 3EX, be confirmed unmodified.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 429: 1 SALE HILL, SHEFFIELD, S10 5BX

The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree
Preservation Order No. 429 made on 19" December 2018, as corrected in a
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, in respect of a tree on land at 1
Sale Hill, Sheffield, S10 5BX. The report stated that the tree was under threat
because a Section 211 Notice had been received. A Tree Evaluation Method for
Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was carried out prior to making the
Order, which found the tree suitable for protection. In view of the assessment, it
was considered expedient to make an Order to protect the tree.

The site plan was attached to the report now submitted.
RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order
No. 429 made on 19" December 2018, in respect of a tree on land at 1 Sale Hill,

Sheffield, S10 5BX, be confirmed unmodified.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 431: 47 COLLEGIATE CRESCENT,
SHEFFIELD, S10 2BR

The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree

Page 2 of 4
Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.06.2019

8.2

8.3

9.1

10.

10.1

10a.

10a.1

10b.

10b.1

Preservation Order No. 431 made on 17™ January 2019, as corrected in a
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, in respect of a tree at 47
Collegiate Crescent, Sheffield, S10 2BR. The report stated that the tree was
under threat because a Section 211 Notice had been received. A Tree Evaluation
Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was carried out prior to
making the Order, which found the tree suitable for protection. In view of the
assessment, it was considered expedient to make an Order to protect the tree.

Two objections to the Tree Preservation Order were detailed and the officer's
response to the objections was provided. The TEMPO, along with
correspondence that had been received from the householder, was attached to
the report now submitted.

RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the objection now reported, Tree
Preservation Order No. 431, made on 17" January 2019, in respect of a tree at 47
Collegiate Crescent, Sheffield, S10 2BR, be confirmed unmodified.

SITE VISIT

RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the
Committee.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee
for this date and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the
requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent
shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee
or the Council for any other purpose.

LAND AT JUNCTION WITH CARR ROAD HOLLIN BUSK LANE, SHEFFIELD,
S36 1GH (CASE NO: 17/04673/0OUT) - DEFERRED

This application was deferred.

20 CRESWICK LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 8NL (CASE NO: 18/04123/FUL)

Following consideration of a further objection received, as outlined in a
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and having heard representations
at the meeting from Councillor Adam Hurst, local ward Member and a member of
the public speaking against the application and the Planning Agent and the

Page 3 of 4
Page 9



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 4.06.2019

10c.

10c.1

10d.

10d.1

11.

111

12.

12.1

applicant speaking in support of the application, an application for planning
permission for the demolition of rear conservatory and erection of a single-storey
rear extension, also alterations/extension to roof including removal of chimneys,
raising of roof height, new windows/rear dormer and alterations to fenestration at
20 Creswick Lane, Sheffield, S35 8NL (Case No. 18/04123/FUL), be granted,
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report, now submitted.

LAND ADJACENT 1 SANDYGATE GRANGE DRIVE, SANDYGATE ROAD,
SHEFFIELD, S10 5NH (CASE NO: 19/00405/TEL) - DEFERRED

This application was deferred.

DAMONS RESTAURANT, 2 SEVENAIRS ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S20 1NZ (CASE
NO: 19/00638/FUL)

Subject to the inclusion of an additional condition, as outlined in a supplementary
report circulated at the meeting and having heard representations at the meeting
from the Applicant speaking in support of the application, an application for
planning permission for the use of restaurant (use Class A3) as a drinking
establishment (use Class A4) including relocation of entrance canopy,
replacement doors and windows, provision of external seating areas and
alterations to parking arrangements at Damons Restaurant, 2 Sevenairs road,
Sheffield, S20 1NZ (Case No. 19/00638/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for the
reasons detailed in the report, now submitted.

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer (a) the
planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the outcome
of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given by the
Secretary of State in his decisions.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday
25th June 2019 at 2.00pm, in the Town Hall.

Page 10 Page 4 of 4



Agenda Item 7

SE?ﬁfld.d SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
_‘ Planning & Highways

Committee
Report of: Director of Culture and Environment
Date: 25" June 2019

Subject:

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/346 AT WADSLEY BRIDGE,
SHEFFIELD S6.

Author of Report: Mark Reeder 0114 2736125

Summary:

To seek authority to refer the City of Sheffield (footpath SHE/346) Public Path Closure Order 2018 to
the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation in the light of an
objection received.

Recommendations:

Instruct the Director of Legal Services to refer the City of Sheffield (Footpath SHE\346 at Wadsley
Bridge, Sheffield) Footpath Closure Order 2018 to the Secretary of State for confirmation.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT TO PLANNING AND
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
25™ JUNE 2019

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/346 AT WADSLEY BRIDGE,

SHEFFIELD 6.
1. PURPOSE
1.1 To seek authority to refer the City of Sheffield (footpath SHE/346) Public Path

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Closure Order 2018 to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs for confirmation in the light of an objection received.

BACKGROUND

Following authority obtained at this Committee on 24™ October 2017, the City
Council made an Order on 7" June 2018, under Section 118 of the Highways Act
1980, for the closure of footpath SHE/346 at Wadsley
[...]
ommended that
the footpath should be closed.

CONSULTATIONS

Officers have written to the objector, to try to ensure that they had a full
understanding of the proposal and to see if a negotiated solution could be
reached in order to resolve the objection. Unfortunately no response was
received.

MATTERS ARISING AT THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS
COMMITTEE 27TH NOVEMBER 2018

At the meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee on 27th November
2018 a member of the public raised concerns that the possible reopening of the
Don Valley Railway might require the former station at Wadsley Bridge to be
reopened and that removing the path might sever a public route to the station.

In light of this comment the Committee deferred their decision, pending further
information, to a later time. Since that meeting discussions with Transport
Planning Colleagues have confirmed that; though there is a desire (by a private
group) to reopen the line, there are no firm proposals (approved or otherwise)
that have been submitted to the Council. Additionally no concerns or objections
were made during the draft Order period between the 7" June and 19™ July
2018, other than those from the aforementioned landowner.

Page 14



6.3

7.1

8.1

9.1

10

10.1

Colleagues in Legal were consulted regarding this matter and have advised that:

The Council should take into account the situation as it exists ‘on the ground’ at
the time when determining whether to make or confirm an order on the basis that
a path is “not needed”. If the path is in use at that moment, and will remain in use
unless and until replaced by an alternative path at some indeterminate time in the
future, it follows that the path is needed for public use. Path SHE/346 is not
currently in use nor is it intended to be replaced by an alternative path. It is
currently obstructed and incapable of being used. If there is evidence of need or
use having been curtailed by the obstruction, then the order should not be made
or confirmed unless (as is the case here) the obstruction has existed for so long
that there can be no real suggestion of continuing need or use.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS

No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposals in this
report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

No particular environmental implications arise from the proposals in this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

All the costs of the Closure Order process and any other associated costs will be
met from the Public Rights of Way maintenance budget, as described in the
report of 24™ October 2017.

CONCLUSION

Officers’ view is that the closure of the footpath has no bearing whatsoever on
the objector’s ability to inspect property within his ownership and, amongst other
things, verify that the property is being maintained. If the property has been let
out then it would be a standard term in any tenancy/ lease under which the owner
is entitled to have access to the property to check that a tenant’s obligations as to
maintenance (etc.) are being fulfilled. Finally the purpose of a public footpath is
not to provide a land owner with the means of inspecting private land. It is
considered that the objection is not reasonable and, therefore that Confirmation
of the Order by the Secretary of State should be sought.

Page 15



10.2 In considering whether to proceed further with the proposed Footpath Closure, it
is necessary to balance the objection received against the justifications for
supporting the proposal in the first place. Therefore, as this Board has previously
approved the closure, and the situation on the ground has not materially altered
from when the Order was made, it is proposed that the Order be submitted to the
Secretary of State for confirmation.

11 RECOMMENDATION
11.1 Instruct the Director of Legal Services to refer the City of Sheffield (Footpath

SHE\346 at Wadsley Bridge, Sheffield) Footpath Closure Order 2018 to the
Secretary of State for confirmation.

Philip Beecroft
Head
[...]
 SECTION 119 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF
PUBLIC FOOTPATH BRA/84 AT SWINGLEE FARM, RIVELIN, SHEFFIELD S6

Author of Report: Mark Reeder 0114 2736125

Summary:

To seek authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to alter the course of definitive
public footpath BRA/84, at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin, Sheffield.

Recommendations:
Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of definitive public footpath BRA/84, as shown on the

plan included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT TO PLANNING
AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
25" June 2019

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 119 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF
PUBLIC FOOTPATH BRA/84 AT SWINGLEE FARM, RIVELIN, SHEFFIELD S6

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

PURPOSE

To seek authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to alter
the course of definitive public footpath BRA/84, at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin,
Sheffield.

BACKGROUND

The City Council’s Public Rights of Way (PROW) office is making an
application requesting the diversion of part of definitive public footpath
BRA/84, at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin, Sheffield, as shown on the plan included
as Appendix A (hereby referred to as ‘the plan’).

Footpath BRA/84 runs for 1038m, north from Manchester Road to Rod Side
via land at Swinglee Farm and Swinglee Grange.

The proposal is to divert a 70 metre section that runs on the south side of a
dry stone wall between points shown as a solid black-line on the plan, a
section that regularly suffers from the effects of waterlogging. The alternative
route will run north of the wall between and is shown as a broken black-line on
the plan. The surface of the alternative route will be surfaced with crushed
stone, providing a more suitable path.

The current rout
[...]
ntal effect on the surrounding
highway network and its users.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS

No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposal in this
report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

No particular environmental implications arise from the proposal in this report.

Page 26



8.0FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1

8.2

All the costs of the Diversion Order process and the provision and future
maintenance of the new path will be met from the Public Rights of Way
maintenance budget.

The anticipated costs, of physically providing the new route, are in the region
of £900. The cost of the Order is £4260, which covers consultation,
administration and advertising in the press. Due to the work that would be
required to resolve the drainage issues along the current route, diverting the
path is considered to be a more cost effective option.

9.0 CONCLUSION

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

Based on the above information, the proposed diversion of definitive public
footpath BRA/84, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, is supported
by Officers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of definitive public footpath
BRA/84, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory
arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any
of their mains and services that may be affected.

Authority be given to the Director of Legal & Governance to

a. take all necessary action to divert the footpath under the powers contained
within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980;

b. confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no objections
being received, or any objections received being resolved;

c. submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event that
objections are received which cannot be resolved.

Philip Beecroft
Head of Highway Maintenance 25" June 2019

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



N

Highway Records
Shefﬁel Culture & Environment

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH BRA\84
AT SWINGLEE FARM, RIVELIN, SHEFFIELD A

City Council _ Howden House

Union Street
Sheffield

APPENDIX A

; +_+...+——+—-I~

Footpath to be closed

Footpath to be provided

Unaffected Footpath
[

20 10 0 D Meters

Crawshaw
Lodge =,

Hollgw Meadows \\
Pasture--~—~ ‘
X Townfield

" Head

e_arneym

~_ Plantation

i§ data

16. Use o
to

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 OS licence number 10001

is subject to terms and conditions. You are permitted to use this data sol€Ty
respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not

permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

S?t?gﬁd.d SHEEFIELD CITY COUNCIL
, Planning & Highways
Committee Report

Report of: Director of City Growth Service
Date: 25" June 2019
Subject: Tree Preservation Order No. 430

Trees in front garden at 10 Stumperlowe Hall Road S10 3QR

Author of Report: Sam Thorn, Urban and Environmental Design Team

Summary: To report objections and to seek confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order Nr. 430

Reasons for Recommendation
To protect trees of visual amenity value to the locality

Recommendation Tree Preservation Order Nr. 430 should be confirmed

Background Papers: A) Tree Preservation Order Nr. 430 and map attached
B) TEMPO assessment attached
C) Objections received 7" & 8" February 2019
D) Response to Objections
E) Planning Officer’'s Delegate Report

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 31



REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
25 JUNE 2019

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NR.430
10 STUMPERLOWE HALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD S10 3QR

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE
To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order Nr. 430.
BACKGROUND

Tree Preservation Order Nr. 430 was made on 10" January 2019 to protect
trees in the front garden of 10 Stumperlowe Hall Road, Sheffield S10 3QR.
A copy of the order with its 
[...]
 Appendix A of the Tree Report indicated that the
condition of several of the trees was good, both physiologically and structurally
which raised questions re the of the findings

The second application received a large number of objections,
many of which highlighted the loss of the trees as a key complaint.

In order to address these objections and establish the importance
of trees, the Planning Officer dealing with the application consulted
the Urban & Environmental Design Team in December 2018.
Specialist arboricultural input was provided by a Tree Officer from
SCC's Parks & Woodlands’ Tree Team. Both Officers visited the
site together to make a detailed assessment. The consultation
period was interrupted by the Christmas break, meaning Officers
weren't able to meet until early January.

4.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

4.1  There are no equal opportunities implications.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

5.1  There are no property implications.

52 Protection of the trees detailed in Tree Preservation Order Nr. 430 will
benefit the visual amenity of the local environment.

Page 34



6.0

6.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.0

9.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no financial implications.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

A local authority may make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) where it
appears that it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for
the preservation of trees or woodlands in their area. In addition, where it
appears to the local authority to be necessary in connection with granting
planning permission, it shall be its duty to make a TPO to either give effect
to those conditions or otherwise (sections 197 and 198, Town and Country
Planning Act 1990).

A TPO may prohibit the cutting, topping, lopping or uprooting of the trees
which are the subject of the order. It may also prohibit the wilful damage or
destruction of those trees. Any person who contravenes a TPO shall be
guilty of an offence and liable to receive a fine of up to £20
[...]
 the development.

He considered the proposals to be contrary to the aims of policies BE5 and
H14 of the Unitary Development Plan and dismissed the appeal.

4.0 APPEALS DECISIONS — ALLOWED

Nothing to report.

5.0 ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

Nothing to report

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the report be noted.

Colin Walker
Interim Head of Planning 25 June 2019

Page 89




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 - 4 June 2019

	7 Proposed Closure of Public Footpath SHE/346 AT Wadsley Bridge, Sheffield, S6.
	2 Report - Public Footpath SHE 346
	3 APPENDIX A - Public Footpath SHE 346
	4 Appendix B - Public Footpath SHE 346
	5 Appendix C - Public Footpath SHE 346

	8 Highways Act 1980 Section 119 Proposed Diversion of Part of Public Footpath BRA/84 at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin, Sheffield S6
	7 Report - Public Footpath BRA 84
	8 APPENDIX A - Public Footpath BRA 84

	9 Tree Preservation Order No. 430 - Trees in Front Garden at 10 Stumperlowe Hall Road, S10 3QR
	10 Appendix A-Order Nr 430
	11 Appendix B-TEMPO Assessment
	12 Appendix C-Objection letter from Mr Tordoff
	13 Appendix C-Objection letter re TPO 4306516
	14 Appendix D- Reposne to Objection
	15 Appendix E-Cascade chart from BS 5837 2012

	10 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	10a Land Adjacent 1 Sandygate Grange Drive, Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5NH (Case No. 19/00405/TEL)
	10b Land To The Rear Of 12 Worrall Drive, Sheffield, S35 0AT (Case No. 19/00167/FUL)
	11 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 June 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Jack Clarkson, 

Roger Davison, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Bob McCann, Peter Garbutt and Mike Chaplin (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms,  
Peter Rippon and Andrew Sangar. 
 
Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute for Councillor Peter Rippon. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor M. Chaplin declared an interest in the Proposed Diversion of Part of 
Public footpath BRA/84 at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin, Sheffield, S6 as a member of 
the Peak District National Park Authority. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 15th May 2019 and 4th June 
2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/346 AT WADSLEY 
BRIDGE, SHEFFIELD, S6. 
 

6.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report to seek authority to 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.06.2019 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 

refer the City of Sheffield (footpath SHE/346) Public Path Closure Order 2018 to 
the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation in 
the light of an objection received. 
 
The matter had been deferred at a meeting of the Planning and Highways 
Committee held on 27th November 2018 following concerns raised by a member 
of the public regarding the possible reopening of the Don Valley Railway.  
Consultations with Transport Planning colleagues had confirmed that there were 
no firm proposals to reopen the line. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be instructed to refer the City of 
Sheffield (Footpath SHE/346 at Wadsley Bridge, Sheffield) Footpath Closure 
Order 2018 to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 
 

 
7.   
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 119 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH BRA/84 AT SWINGLEE FARM, RIVELIN, SHEFFIELD S6 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 

The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report to seek authority to 
process the Public Path Diversion Order required to alter the course of definitive 
public footpath BRA/84, at Swinglee Farm, Rivelin, Sheffield. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding whether the public footpath was within the Peak 
District National Park and whether the Peak District National Park Authority had 
been consulted on the proposed alteration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed diversion of definitive public footpath BRA/84 be 
deferred to allow consultation with the Peak District National Park Authority. 
 

 
8.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 430 - TREES IN FRONT GARDEN AT 10 
STUMPERLOWE HALL ROAD, S10 3QR 
 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
8.4 

The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 430 made on 10th January 2019, in respect of trees in the 
front garden of 10 Stumperlowe Hall Road, Sheffield, S10 3QR.  The report stated 
that the trees were considered to be under possible threat because of future 
development works.  A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) 
assessment had been carried out prior to making the Order, which found the trees 
suitable for protection.  In view of the assessment, it was considered expedient to 
make an Order to protect the trees. 
 
The Tree Preservation Order, Tree Schedule, site plan and TEMPO were 
attached to the report. 
 
Objections to the Tree Preservation Order from the householder and their 
arboricultural consultant had been received and the officer’s response to the 
objections was provided. 
 
RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the objections, Tree Preservation 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.06.2019 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Order No. 430, made on 10th January 2019, in respect of trees in the front garden 
of 10 Stumperlowe Hall Road, Sheffield, S10 3QR, be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and country Planning (Control od 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 
 

 
9a.  
 

LAND ADJACENT 1 SANDYGATE GRANGE DRIVE, SANDYGATE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 5NH (CASE NO. 19/00405/TEL) 
 

9a.1 This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

 
9b.  
 

LAND TO THE REAR OF 12 WORRALL DRIVE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0AT (CASE 
NO. 19/00167/FUL) 
 

9b.1 Having heard representations from members of the public speaking against the 
application, an application for planning permission for the erection of a 
dwellinghouse at land to the rear of 12 Worrall Drive, Sheffield, S35 0AT (Case 
No. 19/00167/FUL) be deferred, pending a site visit. 
 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
detailed (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) 
the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decisions. 
 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
16th July 2019 at 2.00pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


